aLf *

Pectsion~ 91-16  sonuary 5, 1982

Application of POINT ARENA )
WATER COMPANY to increase )
water rates by approximately )
75 percent. 3

Application 60717
(Filed July &, 1981)

Rezinald Knazzs and William Hay, Jx., for
Delia anc villia=m Hay, applicants.

Robert L, Reynolds, Attormey a2t Law,
interested party.

Robert H. Benanett, for the Commission staff.

This is an application by Delia Hay and William Hay, deoing
business as Point Arena Water Works, which seeks an increase in xzates
for water sexrvice cnd loan repayment surcharge.

A duly noticed public hearing was held in this proceeding
before Administrative Law Judge Donald B, Jarvis in Point Arena on
August 20, 1981. The matter was submitted subject to a late-£filed
exhibit, which was received on August 27, 1981.

Summarv of Decision

This decision authorizes on increase in rates to yield
additional reveaues of $14,580 and a return on rate base of 3.83%.
The bill of an average cuscomer who uses the 500 cubic feet of water
per month will increase 56.3%.

Facts

Applicants' water system serves two contiguous zomes. It
nas four storage tanks with a total capacity of 530,000 gallons.
There are approximately 160 sexvice comnections., The distribution
system consists of approximxtely 24,000 feer of mains varying in




A.60717 ALJ/nb

size £rom 1 to 6 inches in diameter. Iwenty-two city-owned fire
hydrants are also connected to the system.

Applicants also operate a noncontiguous distribution
system known as Whiskey Shoals, which is south of the City of Point
Arena and adjacent to Highway No. 1. The developers of Whiékey Shoals
domated the plant to applicants. It is not included in rate base.
Expenses relating to Whiskey Shoals are not included in this
proceeding.

This proceeding originated as an advice letter filing
seeking ex parte relief. Because of the number of customer protests
and the magnitude of the requested increase in rates, it was calen-
dared for public hearing.

Applicants' present and proposed rates are as follows:

| Metered Sexrvice

Per Meter or Service Per Month
Present Rates FProposed Rates

. Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 400 cu.ft., per 100 $
Over 400 cu.ft., per 100
First 300 cu.ft., per 100
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=-inch metexr 6.00 9.50
For 3/4=inch meter 6.60 12.09
For l=inch meter $.00 15.00
Foxr 1-1/2-inch meter 12.00 21.00
For 2-inch meter 16.20 28.00

Per Meter Per Month
Present Rates Proposed Rates

s -

.7
.6

Loan Repayment Surcharge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter 4.71 5.15
For 3/4=-inch meter 7.07 7.75
For leinch meter 11.77 12,75
Fox 1-1/2~inch meter 23.55 25,75
For 2-inch meter 37.68 41.00




A.60717 ALJ/ab %

Applicants did not have sufficient water to serve all
their customers. On Maxeh 7, 1978, the Commission authorized
applicants to execute a $150,000 loan with the United States Small
Business Administration for the purpose of drilling an additional
well and comstructing a pipeline to bring additional water o the
systen,

Material Issue

The material issue presented in this proceeding is whether
applicants are entitled to an increasc in rates,
Discussion

Much of the controversy surrounding the application dis-
appecared in the course of the hearing.

Applicants introduced in cvidence a letter from the
Mendocino County Health Officer which states in part that: ‘We

ere very pleased at the improvements nade on the Point Arena Water
Works #1 system. The system now has adequate producticn and
storege capabilities..."

¢ is uncontroverted that applicant is operating at 2 v
loss under its present rates.

The Commission staff (staff) took the position that the
proposed rates and rate of returm were not unreasonable. Five
members of the public made sworn statements a2 the hearing. One
person indicated thet the average income in Point Arenc was very
low. OQthers raised specific questions about applicants’' operations
which were referrcd to applicants or the staff for appropriate
responses.

The difference besween applicants and the staff with
respect to the results of operations for the test year 1981 are
minor, They are as follows: )




A.60717 ALJ/nb

Surmarv of Earnings

Utility Hydraulic Branch
Present  Proposed resent  Proposed
Rates Rates Rates Rates

Operating Revenues $ 21,440 $37,340 $ 23,230 $37,810
Deductions
Operating Expenses 126,220 26,220 27,020 27,020
Depreciation Expense 5,600 5,600 5,500 5,500
Taxes Other Than Income 2,860 2,860 2,050 2,050
Income Taxes - - 170

Total Deductions e 4,880 %, 570 35,740

Net Revenue (13,240) 2,660 (11,340) 3,070
Average Depr. Rate Base 80,210 80,210 80,200 80,200
Rate of Return Loss 3.32% Loss 3.83%

(Reé Figure)

The staff estimates which are based upon more recent infor-
mation are reasomable and should be adopted.

The staff and County Health 0fficer made some recompenda-
tions for improving the system. As indicated, applicants are
operating at a loss. William Hay, Jr., the system manager, testified
that the improvements would be made if the increase in rates was
authorized. 1In view of the action taken in the ensuing oxrder, the
Commission will require that the improvements be made.

The following order provides for the revision of applicants'
rate structure to conform to Commission policy, which incorporates
the principle of lifeline rates for water, encourages conservation,

and calls for a2 "Model' rate structure with the following
characteristics:




A.60717 ALY/nb *

A. A sexvice charge as contrasted to a minimum
charze.

2. A lifelinec allowance of 300 cubic £cet per
nonth. Rates for lifeline usage are usually
not increased wmtil the systexm average rates
have been inercased 257 zbove the rates in
effect on January 1, 1976.

C. 4 seceond block inverted rate whick is not
wore than 507 higher than the f£irst block
rate,

The staff report indicates that the yearly surcharge
revenues are approximately equal to the amount necessary to amortize //
the SBA loan; therefore, the staff recommended that the surcharge
not be Increased.

No other points require discussiom.

Findings of Fact

1. Applicants' water system serves two contiguous zomes. It
has four storage tanks with a total ceapacity of 580,000 galloms.
There are approximately 160 service conneetions. The distribution
system consists of approximately 24,000 feet of mains varying in
size from 1 to 6 inches in diameter. Twenty-two city-owned fire
hydrants are also comnected to the systex.

Applicants also operate a noncontiguous distrivution system
knovm as Whiskey Shoals, which is south of the City of Point Arema and
adjacent to Highway No. 1. The developer of Whiskey Shoals donated
this land to applicants. It is not included in rate base. Expenses
relating to Whiskey Shoals are not included in this proceeding.

2. The sum of $37,810 is a ressomable estimate of applicants'
total operating revenues for the test year 1981 2t authorized rates.

3. Tke sur of $27,020 is = reasonable estimate of zspplicants’
total operating expenses for the test year 1981, - -

4., The sum of $5,500 is & reasonable estimate of applicants’
depreciation for the test year 1981.

S. The sum of $2,050 is a reasoncble estimate of applicants'
taxes, othex than income, for the test year 1931,

-5




A.60717 AL3/2b

. 6. The sum of $170 1s a reasonable estimate of applicants’

income taxes for the test year 1981,

7. Tbe sum of $80,200 {s a reasomable estimate of applicants'
average deprecilated rate base for the test year 1981.

8. A return on rate base of 3.837% is reasonable.

9. Tbe increases iIn rates and charges authorized by this deci~
sion are justified and are reasomable; and the present rates and
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this decisicn,
are for the future umjust and vmreasonable.

10. The total amount of increase in ammual revenue authorized
by this decision is $14,580 and the rate of return on rate base is
3.83%. No increase in the present S3A loan surcharge is authorized
as the present surcharge generates sufficient revenmues to amortize
that loan.

11, It it is reasonable to require applicants to provide a better
enclosure around the McMillin well pump and repair the leakage aroumd
the top and bottom of its redwood storage tank.

Conclusions of Law

1. The following results of operations should be adopted for
the test year 1981 and used in establishing the rates authorized:
Operating Revenues $37,810

Deguctione Expens 27,020
at es
Depreciation Expense 5 500
Tlgcxes Other Than Income ggg
ome Taxes
Total Deductions 3%,740

ge : RW% Ra Bas 8% ggg
verage > i te e
Rate Sf Repain 3,837

2. The application should be granted. Applicants should be
authorized to file the revised water rates set forth in Appendix A
which are designed to yield $14,580 in additional revenues based on
the adopted results of operations for the test year 1981,




A.60717 ALI/nd

3. Applicents should be ordered to provide a better enclosure
aroumd the McMillin well pump and repair the top and bottom of its
redwood storage tank.

4, Since applicants are operating at 2 loss the order should
be made effective on the date of signing.

IT IS ORDERED that Deliz Hay and William Hay shall:

1. TFile the revised rate schedule in
Appendix 4 in compliance with General
Order Series 96 after the effective
date of this order. The revised
schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after their effective
date, which shall be 5 days after £iling.

File a revised service area map,
appropriate general rules, and sample
copies of printed forms used for
customer service in compliance with
General Order Series 96 within 45 days
after the effective date of this order.
The tariffs shall become effective 5
days after £iling.

Prepare, keep current, and file with
the Commission two copies of the systex
map required by General Order Series
103 within 90 days after the effective
date of this order.




A.60717 ALI/nb

Within 180 days after the effective
date of this order. applicants shall
provide az better enclosure around
the MeMillin well pump and repair

the top and bottom of its redwood
storage tank.

This order is effective today.
Dated JAR

, 3t San Francisco, California.

JOUN E BRYSON
President

RICHARD D. CRAVELLE

VICTOR CALVQ

PRISCULA C CREW
Commissioners

Commissioner Leonard M. Crimes Iz,
4

o
'mon necessazily absent, d3
darticivute, e st




A.60727 /ALY fed

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all metered service.

TERRTTORY

The City of Point Arens and vicinity, Mendocino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

. ﬁrst m cu.ﬁ.' ”r lw cu-tt. LR R R E NN E R N NLER LEZLS &4 ‘ 1.55

Over 300 cu.ft., rer 100 CUufts ccccanvessanssccsnas 2.32
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x B/IhinCh BOLOY seccesovaceccacasnonnansvesse $ 9.50
For 3/‘*"&& WOLET ecovecscnvosasssssvssansersease 12-00
For 1~inch meteTr cveevcccncvrcncavavecsnnoven 15-w
?01' m—inch NEter cecsssscsnsarsvscsssvesanave ZLw
For 2-imh- MOLLY sonscocsascsncosvovaversnccens 28.&

The Service Charge is applicable to all service. It
is a readiness-to~-serve charge to which iz added the
charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used
during the month.

SPECIAL CONDITION

In addition to the above rates and charges rendered to all bills under
this schedule, & surcharge will be added as set forth in Schedule XNo. 1~X,
General Metered Service Surcharge.




